

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The District of Columbia Circuit

ELOUISE PEPION COBELL, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

KIMBERLY CRAVEN,

Movant-Appellant,

v.

KENNETH LEE SALAZAR,
Secretary Of The Interior, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

HARVEST INSTITUTE
FREEDMAN FEDERATION, LLC, et al.,
Movants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT KIMBERLY CRAVEN**

*Amy Miller
Andrew J. Trask
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
2001 K Street N.W., Suite 400
Washington D.C. 20006
(202) 857-1732

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

RECORD NO. 11-5205

**In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The District of Columbia Circuit**

ELOUISE PEPION COBELL, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

KIMBERLY CRAVEN,

Movant-Appellant,

v.

**KENNETH LEE SALAZAR,
Secretary Of The Interior, *et al.*,**

Defendants-Appellees,

**HARVEST INSTITUTE
FREEDMAN FEDERATION, LLC, *et al.*,**

Movants-Appellees.

F.R.A.P. 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
F.R.A.P. 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ARGUMENT	2
I. TO THE EXTENT THAT CONGRESS WAIVED THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23, CERTIFICATION OF THE <i>COBELL</i> SETTLEMENT WAS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND VIOLATED THE COURT’S FIDUCIARY DUTY TO CLASS MEMBERS	5
A. The Protections of Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 Protect the Due Process Rights of Absent Class Members and Defendants.....	5
B. Congress May Not Waive the Due Process Rights of Litigants Without Proper Scrutiny.....	7
C. Regardless of Whether Rule 23 Applied to This Case, Certifying the Settlement Classes Without Conducting a Rigorous Inquiry Was an Abdication of the Court’s Fiduciary Duty to Absent Class Members	9
II. MRS. COBELL’S REQUEST FOR A \$13 MILLION INCENTIVE PAYMENT RENDERED HER AN INADEQUATE CLASS REPRESENTATIVE	10
A. A Class Representative Must Possess Undivided Loyalty to Absent Class Members	10
B. The \$12.5 Million Incentive Payment Request Divorced Ms. Cobell’s Loyalties From the Class Members	13

C.	The Class Representatives’ Inconsistent Testimony About the Fairness of the Class Settlement Rendered Them Inadequate Class Representatives	16
III.	23(B)(3) WOULD NOT JUSTIFY CERTIFICATION OF THE TRUST ADMINISTRATION CLASS	17
IV.	CERTIFYING THE HISTORICAL ACCOUNTING CLASS UNDER RULE 23(B)(2) WAS NOT APPROPRIATE	20
	CONCLUSION	23
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 19, 20
<i>Arellano v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21441, *8 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2011)	13, 16
<i>Blackman v. Dist. Columbia</i> , 633 F.3d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Brown v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 982 F.2d 386 (9th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>CE Design Ltd. v. King Architectural Metals, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2011)	12, 15
<i>Competitive Enterprise Institute v. N.H.T.S.A.</i> , 956 F.2d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	1
<i>Coyle v. Hornell Brewing Co.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57995, *12 (D.N.J. May 26, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97762 (D.N.J. Aug. 30, 2011).....	16
<i>Culver v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 277 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Dubin v. Miller</i> , 132 F.R.D. 269 (D. Colo. 1990)	15

**Authorities Chiefly Relied Upon are Marked with an Asterisk*

<i>Eisenberg v. Gagnon</i> , 766 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)	1
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	5
<i>Hege v. Aegon</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 416 (D.S.C. 2011).....	17
<i>Hesse v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 598 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Home Tel. Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 211 U.S. 265 (1908)	7, 8
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 17224, *25 (9th Cir. Aug. 19, 2011)	4
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	6, 11
<i>Kirkpatrick v. JC Bradford & Co.</i> , 827 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987)	12, 15
<i>London v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Mirfasibi v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.</i> , 450 F.3d 745 (7th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)	1
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Mental Health, Inc. v. Califano</i> , 717 F.2d 1451 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	5

<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Reg’l Med. Programs v. Matthews</i> , 551 F.2d 340 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	5
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	2, 3, 5
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	1
<i>Shroder v. Suburban Coastal Corp.</i> , 729 F.2d 1371 (11th Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Stephenson v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 273 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6, 17
<i>Susman v. Lincoln Am. Corp.</i> , 561 F.2d 86 (7th Cir. 1977)	12
* <i>Thomas v. Albright</i> , 139 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	4, 13, 19
<i>United States v. Winstar</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	7
* <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	9-10, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007).....	1
<i>Young v. Higbee Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 204 (1945)	14

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 20, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	4, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....	6, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)	4, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	20, 21, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	17, 18, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 29(c)(1).....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ben DePoorter, <i>Law in the Shadow of Bargaining: The Feedback Effect of Civil Settlements</i> , 95 CORNELL L. REV. 957 (2010)	2
BRIAN ANDERSON & ANDREW TRASK, THE CLASS ACTION PLAYBOOK 247 (2010)	2
Elizabeth Chamblee Burch, <i>Optimal Lead Plaintiffs</i> , 64 VAND. L. REV. 1109 (2011)	11
<i>Elouise Cobell, Blackfeet woman who led \$3.4B settlement in Indian land trust case, dies at 65</i> , Washington Post, (last viewed Oct. 24, 2011)	3
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Embedded Aggregation in Civil Litigation</i> , 95 CORNELL L. REV. 1105 (2011)	6
Todd Wilkinson, <i>A Blackfeet’s crusade to settle accounts with US</i> , Christian Science Monitor (Mar. 20, 2002)	16
